prospectus, we have not applied for the tax resident certificate from the relevant Hong Kong tax authority. See “There are significant uncertainties under
the EIT Law relating to the withholding tax liabilities of our PRC subsidiary, and dividends payable by our PRC subsidiary to our offshore subsidiaries
may not qualify to enjoy certain treaty benefits.”

27

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our capitalization as of December 31, 2019:

 ● on an actual basis; and

 ● on an as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance and sale of the Ordinary Shares by us in this offering at the public offering price of $11.50 per

Ordinary Share, as set forth on the cover page of this prospectus, after deducting the estimated discounts, non-accountable expense allowance and
the estimated offering expenses payable by us.

You should read this capitalization table in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Selected Consolidated Financial and Operating Data,” “Management’s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and the related notes appearing
elsewhere in this prospectus.

The actual and as adjusted information are set forth in the table.

  December 31, 2019
  Actual   As adjusted
  $   $
Equity
Ordinary shares, no par value, 10,006,142 shares issued and authorized as of December 31, 2019
Additional paid-in capital (1)   15,226,685   43,448,185
Statutory reserve   3,866,574   3,866,574
Retained earnings   19,863,600   19,863,600
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (360,981)   (360,981)
Total shareholders’ equity   38,595,878   66,817,378
 Non-controlling interest   8,366,246   8,366,246
Total capitalization   46,962,124   75,183,624

(1) Pro forma additional paid in capital reflects the net proceeds we expect to receive, after deducting the non-accountable expense allowance and other

estimated expenses payable by us. We expect to receive net proceeds of approximately $28,221,500 from the offering, with estimated offering amount
of approximately $28,301,500, less offering estimated expenses of approximately $80,000.

A $1.00 increase (decrease) in the assumed public offering price of $11.50 per Ordinary Share would increase (decrease) each of additional paid-in
capital, total shareholders’ equity and total capitalization by $2,461,000 million, assuming the number of Ordinary Shares offered by us, as set forth on

[…]

respect to securities. In computing the number of Ordinary Shares beneficially owned by a person listed below and the percentage ownership of such
person, Ordinary Shares underlying options, warrants or convertible securities held by each such person that are exercisable or convertible within 60 days
of the date of this prospectus are deemed outstanding, but are not deemed outstanding for computing the percentage ownership of any other person. Except
as otherwise indicated in the footnotes to this table, or as required by applicable community property laws, all persons listed have sole voting and
investment power for all Ordinary Shares shown as beneficially owned by them. As of the date of this prospectus, we have 11 shareholders of record. Any
listing company is required to have at least 300 shareholders at closing in order to satisfy the Nasdaq listing standards.

Title of Class
Name and Address of Beneficial
Owner(1)

Amount
Beneficially

Owned Prior
to this

Offering

Percent of
Class Owned
Prior to this

Offering

Amount
Beneficially

Owned After
this Offering

Percent of
Class Owned

After this
Offering

Directors and named Executive
Officers

Ordinary Shares  Peter Zuguang Wang(2)   7,500,000   74.84%  7,500,000   60.10%

Ordinary Shares  Raymond Z. Wang(2)   -   -

Ordinary Shares  Jing Jin(2)   -   -

Ordinary Shares  Lei Chen(2)   -   -

Ordinary Shares  Yanming Liu(2)   1,337,000   13.34%  1,337,000   10.71%

Ordinary Shares  Min Zhang(2)   -   -

Ordinary Shares  Everett Xiaolin Wang(2)   -   -

Ordinary Shares  Hong Liang Lu(2)   -   -

Ordinary Shares

All Directors and executive officers as
a group
(8 persons)   8,837,000   88.184%  8,837,000   70.81%

  5% Security Holders
  N/A

(1) Except as otherwise indicated, the persons named in this table have sole voting and investment power with respect to all ordinary shares shown as

beneficially owned by them, subject to community property laws where applicable and to the information contained in the footnotes to this table.

(2) The business address of such individual is 11-F, Building #12, Sunking Plaza, Gaojiao Road, Hangzhou, Zhejiang, PRC, 311122.

63

Securities Authorized for Issuance under Equity Compensation Plan

The following table provides certain information about ordinary shares that may be issued under our 2019 Equity Incentive Plan as of December 31, 2019.